Presented by: The Manager Presented: 07/12/2021 Drafted by: R. Palmer III

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 2962

A Resolution Authorizing the Manager to Convey a Utility Easement at the New Valley Transit Center Located Near 9114 Mendenhall Mall Road.

WHEREAS, the City and Borough of Juneau owns Tract M-3A, Mendenhall Mall Subdivision, according to Plat No. 2020-48; and

WHEREAS, this easement is necessary to accommodate City upgrades to the electrical utilities for the Valley Transit Center (Tract M-3A) and the adjacent property (Tract M-3C); and

WHEREAS, CBJ 53.09.300 authorizes the Manager to convey easements across CBJ land, upon approval of the Assembly by resolution; and

WHEREAS, the Lands, Housing, and Economic Development Committee reviewed this request at the June 7, 2021 meeting and passed a motion of support to the Assembly for approval of a utility easement serving Tracts M-3A and M-3C, Mendenhall Mall Subdivision, by resolution.

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska:

Section 1. Authorization. The Manager is authorized to convey a utility easement across Tract M-3A, Mendenhall Mall Subdivision, according to Plat No. 2020-48 and as generally shown in Exhibit A, subject to the terms and conditions established herein to Alaska Electric Light and Power Company.

Section 2. Terms and Conditions.

- (a) Term. The easement shall be perpetual.
- (b) Use. Use of the easement shall be for the sole purpose of providing utility access to serve Tract M-3C and Tract M-3A, Mendenhall Mall Subdivision, according to Plat No. 2020-48.

- (c) Non-Exclusivity. The easement shall be non-exclusive. The CBJ may grant other overlapping easements.
- (d) Permits. The grantee shall obtain all authorizations and permits necessary to construct utilities.
- (e) Construction and Maintenance. The grantee is responsible for construction and maintenance of any and all improvements.
- (f) Purchase Price. This easement will be granted at no cost because the Valley Transit Center construction project is causing the need for this easement.
- (g) Other Terms and Conditions. The CBJ Manager may include other terms and conditions deemed to be in the public interest.

Section 3. Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately after its adoption.

Adopted this 12th day of July, 2021.

Beth A. Weldon, Mayor

Attest:

Elizabeth J. McEwen, Municipal Clerk

